PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1259

- Page 1, line 2, after "28-32-08.1" insert ", section 50-06-22, subsection 2 of section 50-09-14, subsection 2 of section 54-10-01, subsection 7 of section 57-38-57, subsection 47 of section 57-39.2-04, and subsection 7 of section 57-39.2-23"
- Page 1, line 3, after "statements" insert ", the compulsive gambling prevention and treatment fund, child support setoff, annual audits, compliance with tax reporting requirements, and sales tax exemptions"

Page 2, after line 4, insert:

"**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 50-06-22 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

50-06-22. Compulsive gambling prevention and treatment fund - Continuing appropriation. Funds deposited in the compulsive gambling prevention and treatment fund under section 53-12-21 53-12.1-09 are appropriated to the department on a continuing basis for the purpose of providing the services under section 50-06-21.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 50-09-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

Any person aggrieved by an action taken by the state agency or a child support agency under section 14-09-25, chapter 35-34, this chapter, or by the North Dakota lottery director under chapter 53-12 53-12.1 to establish or enforce a child support order may seek review of the action in the court of this state which issued or considered the child support order. If an order for child support was issued by a court or administrative tribunal in another state, any person aggrieved by an action taken by the state agency or a child support agency under section 14-09-25, chapter 35-34, this chapter, or by the North Dakota lottery director under chapter 53-12 53-12.1 to enforce that order may seek review of the action in any court of this state which has jurisdiction to enforce that order, or if no court of this state has jurisdiction to enforce that order, in any court of this state with jurisdiction over the necessary parties. Any review sought under this subsection must be commenced within thirty days after the date of action for which review is sought. A person who has a right of review under this subsection may not seek review of the actions in a proceeding under chapter 28-32."

Page 10, line 12, remove ". However, if the amount of a prize is more"

Page 10, remove line 13

Page 10, line 14, remove "and player's name, city, and state of residence"

Page 11, line 16, after "valid" insert ", unless a review by a court is authorized under section 50-09-14"

Page No. 1 58262.0101

"**SECTION 5. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 2 of section 54-10-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

2. Perform or provide for the audit of the general purpose financial statements and a review of the material included in the comprehensive annual financial report of the state and perform or provide for the audits and reviews of state agencies. Except for the annual audit of the North Dakota lottery required by section 53-12-07 <u>53-12.1-03</u>, the state auditor shall audit or review each state agency once every two years. The state auditor shall determine the contents of the audits and reviews of state agencies. The state auditor may conduct any work required by the federal government. The state auditor shall charge an amount equal to the cost of the audit and other services rendered by the state auditor to all agencies that receive and expend moneys from other than the general fund. This charge may be reduced for any agency that receives and expends both general fund and non-general fund moneys. Audits and reviews may be conducted at more frequent intervals if requested by the governor or legislative audit and fiscal review committee.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Subsection 7 of section 57-38-57 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

7. The tax commissioner, upon written request from the director of the North Dakota lottery, may provide a written statement to the director, employees, or agents of the North Dakota lottery, in which the tax commissioner is limited to stating that the lottery retailer applicant has complied or not complied with the requirements of this chapter. The information obtained under this subsection is confidential and may be used for the sole purpose of determining whether the applicant meets the requirements of subdivision d of subsection 1 subsection 3, 4, and 5 of section 53 12 13 and subdivision d of subsection 1 of section 53 12 14 53-12.1-07.

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Subsection 47 of section 57-39.2-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

47. Gross receipts from the sale of lottery tickets under chapter 53-12 <u>53-12.1</u>.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Subsection 7 of section 57-39.2-23 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

7. The tax commissioner, upon written request from the director of the North Dakota lottery, may provide a written statement to the director, employees, or agents of the North Dakota lottery, in which the tax commissioner is limited to stating that the lottery retailer applicant has complied or not complied with the requirements of this chapter. The information obtained under this subsection is confidential and may be used for the sole purpose of determining whether the applicant meets the requirements of subdivision d of subsection 1 subsections 3, 4, and 5 of section 53-12-13 and subdivision d of subsection 1 of section 53-12-14 53-12.1-07."

Renumber accordingly